SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 461 by Representative McFarland

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, delete lines 12 through 15 in their entirety
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 16, delete "(C)" and insert "(B)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 19, delete "(D)" and insert "(C)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 2, line 1, delete "(E)" and insert "(D)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 4, delete "(F)" and insert "(E)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 7, delete "(G)" and insert "(F)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 7

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

3334

35

36

37

38 39

40

41

- On page 2, between lines 9 and 10 insert the following:
 - "(G) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$21,468,862 from the Louisiana Mega-Project Development Fund to the Rapid Response Fund.
 - (H) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$50,000,000 from the State General Fund by Fees and Self-Generated Revenues of the Louisiana Department of Revenue to the Capital Outlay Savings Fund.
 - (I) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$3,180,990 to be comprised wholly of nonrecurring revenues out of the State General Fund from the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 surplus, as recognized by the Revenue Estimating Conference, to the Capital Outlay Savings Fund.
 - (J) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$5,700,000 to be comprised wholly of nonrecurring revenues out of the State General Fund from the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 surplus, as recognized by the Revenue Estimating Conference, to the Capital Outlay Savings Fund.
 - (K) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deposit into the Overcollections Fund from the revenues in the state general fund an amount equal to the amount of the State General Fund (Direct) for each line item appropriation in the Act that originated as House Bill No. 460 of the 2025 Regular Session of the Legislature that has a State General Fund (Direct) appropriation that is vetoed by the governor other than pursuant to his authority under Article IV, Section 5(G)(2) of the Constitution of Louisiana and that is not overridden by the legislature.
 - Section 2.(A) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$15,000,000 from the State

- General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues of the Department of Insurance 2 to the Louisiana Fortify Homes Program Fund.
 - (B) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$500,000 from the State General Fund (Direct) to the Fiscal Administrator Revolving Loan Fund.
- (C) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deposit into the Overcollections Fund from the 8 revenues in the state general fund an amount equal to the amount of the State 9 General Fund (Direct) for each line item in the Act that originated as House Bill No. 10 1 of the 2025 Regular Session of the Legislature that has a State General Fund (Direct) appropriation that is vetoed by the governor other than pursuant to his 12 authority under Article IV, Section 5(G)(2) of the Constitution of Louisiana and that is not overridden by the legislature."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 8

3

4

5

6 7

11

13

- 15 On page 2, at the beginning of line 10, delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 17 On page 2, between lines 20 and 21 insert the following:
- 18 "Section 4. Within two weeks of the effective date of this Section, the 19 division of administration shall coordinate with the state treasurer to transfer to the 20 Water Sector Fund any unobligated balances as determined by applicable federal guidelines for the American Rescue Plan Act's State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 21
- 22 Program, including any unspent interest balances."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 21, delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 5." 24
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 26, delete "Section 4. This" and insert "Section 6.(A) This 26
- 27 Section and Sections 1 and 3 through 5 this"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 29 On page 3, line 1, after "this" and before "Act", insert "Section and Sections 1 and 3 through
- 30 5 of this"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 32 On page 3, after line 2, insert the following:
- "(B) Section 2 of this Act shall become effective on July 1, 2025." 33